
 
Monday, August 12, 2024 
6:00-7:30 PM Board Meeting 
To join Zoom Video Conference: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84468250202?pwd=Rk5sRERSZXl6WVV0UmJIWEFBcDlHUT09  

Phone: 1-669-900-6833 
Meeting ID: 844 6825 0202 
Passcode: 640956 
 

BENTON SWCD BOARD OF DIRECTORS AUGUST MEETING AGENDA 
  

 
 

Strategic Direction Goals 2022-2027 

Goal #1: Ensure that the soil, water, and ecosystems of Benton County, including diverse habitats on 
wild, working, and urban lands, are protected, restored, and resilient. 

Goal  Item Lead Time ACTION 

 Call to Order, Introductions, Public Comments, 
Announcements, Additions to Agenda 

Johnson 6:00  

 BOARD MEETING CONSENT AGENDA Johnson 6:05 ACTION 

5 Approve draft Minutes from July 8 Board Meeting     
5 Approve Financials (6/30/24)     
5 Budget Resolution FY2024-2025-01; add $1,303 

to Project Fund for FY24 carryover on MMT 
Willamette River Restoration grant #20100515 

   

5 Budget Resolution FY2024-2025-02; add $11,820 
for OWEB Small Grant #11-24-004 for Rainshine 
Orchards Riparian Restoration 

   

 REGULAR AGENDA    

4 Introduce Anna Eby, NRCS Habitat Conservation 
Specialist 

Johnson 6:06  

5 Adopt Veterans’ Preference Policy (Draft in packet) Crosson/ 
Board 

6:10 ACTION 

5 Reminder about board questionnaire from auditor  Crosson 6:15  
5 SWCD Land Trust update (see letter in packet) Crosson 6:20  
5 Executive Director recruitment update; proposed 

timeline, CEA contract for recruitment (in packet), 
etc. 

Crosson 6:25  

5 PFC or Executive Committee authority to hire new 
ED and approve transition plan; Directors 
interested in serving on committee?; next steps 

Johnson 6:40 ACTION 

5 October board meeting – hold on 10/7 instead of 
10/14 (holiday)? 

Johnson 7:00 ACTION 

1-5 Questions from Board on BSWCD and NRCS 
activities – 20 minutes 

Directors/ 
Staff/NRCS 

7:05  

1-5 Other Board business? Directors 7:25  
 Meeting Adjourned Johnson 7:30  

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84468250202?pwd=Rk5sRERSZXl6WVV0UmJIWEFBcDlHUT09


Goal #2: Deliver engaging education and outreach opportunities that inspire residents throughout 
Benton County to protect and restore soil, water, and habitat. 

Goal #3: Develop clear, consistent communications so people throughout Benton County can easily 
participate in Benton SWCD services and take action to steward our resources. 

Goal #4:  Enhance our strategic partnerships and revenue to increase Benton SWCD’s impact.   

Goal #5:  Implement operations that support highly effective programs and services.  

 

 

 

 

BSWCD Board and Outreach Events (subject to change) 

Date/Time Event Location 

August 12, 6:00-
7:30pm 

Regular Board Meeting TBD/Zoom 

August 15, 6-8pm Twilight Tour with GLT Horseshoe Lake 

September 12 6:00-
7:30pm 

Regular Board Meeting TBD/Zoom 

September 28 10:00-
6:00pm 

Fall Festival 2024 - Bulb and Seed Sale Central Park, Corvallis 

September 29 10:00-
5:00pm 

Fall Festival 2024 - Bulb and Seed Sale Central Park, Corvallis 

Tues. Nov. 19 9:00am-
1:00pm 

DEIJ Training 
Bald Hill Farmhouse 

5700 SW Reservoir Ave. Corvallis, 
OR 97333 

 

Check our website calendar regularly for additional items that are still being finalized: 
https://bentonswcd.org/calendar/ 

 

https://www.bentonswcd.org/2024-08-15-twilight-tour-of-horseshoe-lake
https://bentonswcd.org/calendar/
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Monday, July 8, 2024  
6:00-8:00 PM 
 
 
To join Zoom Video Conference: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84468250202?pwd=Rk5sRERSZXl6WVV0UmJIWEFBcDlHUT09  
Phone: 1-669-900-6833 
Meeting ID: 844 6825 0202; Passcode: 640956 

 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING MINUTES 
 

In Attendance 
Board Members Present: Nate Johnson, Greg Jones, Eliza Mason, Kerry Hastings, Aubrey Cloud, 
Marcella Henkels 
Board Members Absent: David Barron (without notice) 
Associate Directors Absent: Rana Foster (with notice) 
Staff Present: Holly Crosson, Donna Schmitz, Teresa Matteson, Sara Roberts, Candace Mackey 
(minutes) 
Staff Absent: Michael Ahr (with notice) 
Others Present: Amy Garrett DFI Co-Director and Director of Operations; Stephanie Rice, NRCS 
 
Call to Order - Johnson (6:02pm) 
 
Introductions, Public Comments, Announcements, Additions/Changes to Agenda  
Introductions: of Amy Garrett, Co-Director of DFI 
Public Comments: None 
Announcements: None 
Additions to agenda (added by): None 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 

• Approve draft Minutes from June 10, 2024, Board Meeting 
• Approve Financials (5/31/24) 
 
Discussion: none 
MOTION:  Approve Consent Agenda: Nate Johnson Second: Greg Jones 
Results: Pass 6/0 
 

REGULAR AGENDA  
• Dry Farming Institute (DFI); Background, Resources, and Opportunities 

Presentation will be on BSWCD YouTube Channel at a later date 
 Benton Soil and Water Conservation District - YouTube 
 

• Jerry Paul Native Pollinator Habitat Conservation Grant Awards (summary in packet) 
Sara Roberts presents projects for 2024 grantees. Over $7,000 funded for four projects.  
A Transfer of Contingency resolution may be required before June 30, 2025 if there is not 
enough money left in the CCP to cover additional projects. 
 

• Request to Raise Credit Card Limit for Crosson & Mackey 
Discussion: Aubrey Cloud makes suggestion that the limits be higher than proposed to avoid 
having to complete again as costs seem to be rising with inflation. 

https://www.youtube.com/@BentonSWCD
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MOTION:  Increase credit card limit for Crosson to $2,500 and Mackey for to $2,000: Nate 
Johnson Second: Aubrey Cloud 
Result: Pass 6/0 

 

• Director Roles and Responsibilities 
Summary: (Nate Johnson) “We need to think about the board’s expectations for attendance 
and checking in with people to see what’s going on. I would like it to be clearer when the 
board chair (I) should be checking in with board members.” 
He suggests that after the 2nd missed meeting with no attempt to contact to explain, he will 
reach out to you. He is not interested in setting a punitive structure but set a point of dialogue 
if meetings are missed without notice. 
 
Kerry Hastings suggests that if you can’t attend, you have the courtesy to let the board or 
Candace/Staff know ahead of time, or in the case of emergency, contact someone after. 
 
Donna Schmitz asks if there was a policy established in the past about this.  Holly Crosson 
explains that the statute is clear on this topic and has established guidelines for the process 
of vacating a board position.  HC reiterates that this discussion is not meant to be punitive, 
but rather to set expectations and create a method of communication that emphasizes that a 
certain level of participation is important and expected. 
 
Solution: Responsibility of the board chair to check in with an absent director for 2 
consecutive uncommunicated absences, or more than 25% uncommunicated absences. Over 
the course of the year, missing more than 4 meetings. 
 
Nate Johnson also stresses that there are meetings that are crucial to the business of the 
district such as the Budget Committee Meeting and Budget Hearing. These two meetings 
need to have an attendance reply of either “yay” or “nay.” 
 

• Letter of Support to Oregon Department of Transportation (in packet) 
 

Request came from Inge Williams, associate planner, Benton County Community 
Development. Letter of support for grant funding request related to assessment of 
evacuation needs was sent. No discussion or questions. 
 

• Questions from Board on BSWCD and NRCS activities- 
1. Stephanie Rice mentions a new person will be operating as helping with easements Anna   

Eby. Anna Eby is our new Habitat Conservation Specialist who just started out of the 
Tangent Office. She is a Pheasants Forever Partner Biologist and will be working with 
Kelcy McHarry to take over the management of the easements in Linn and Benton 
counties.  
 

2. Thursday July 25th is the NRCS local workgroup meeting, where they will talk about 
landowner programs, introduce staff, and get input from landowners. To be held at the 
Philomath Library. 

 
3. Financial Report Question: P&L Budget vs. Actual PROJECT FUND July 2023 through May 

2024 
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Project Fund YTD Budget line item 68000/68010 is showing overspent and underspent at the 
same time, which is confusing. Holly explains that budget categories for the Project Fund 
should have been updated to match our annual budget instead of using OWEB project 
budgets which uses different language for line items. She will work with Michael and Jenny to 
get this fixed and an updated version of the May report will be in the August packet. 
 
4. Nate Johnson asks if we actively recruit for board members or volunteers at events like 

twilight tours…etc. Sara Roberts is happy to incorporate this in events, as an idea. 
 

• Other Board Business-None raised. 
 

Meeting Adjourned - Johnson (7:58pm) 
 





 5:18 PM

 07/25/24

 Accrual Basis

 Benton Soil & Water Conservation District

 Balance Sheet
 As of June 30, 2024

Jun 30, 24 Jun 30, 23 $ Change

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

10100 · Citizens Bank 76,968.45 129,331.05 -52,362.60

10150 · Citizens Bank #2 5,382.78 5,001.04 381.74

10200 · LGIP 926,927.45 859,808.82 67,118.63

10300 · Stripe 0.00 -2.75 2.75

10310 · Stripe - Streamline -0.49 0.00 -0.49

10800 · Petty Cash 24.00 24.00 0.00

Total Checking/Savings 1,009,302.19 994,162.16 15,140.03

Accounts Receivable

11400 · Grants Receivable 29,273.97 58,362.30 -29,088.33

Total Accounts Receivable 29,273.97 58,362.30 -29,088.33

Other Current Assets

12010 · 100-1505 Due to/Due frm BR Fund -113,200.00 -113,200.00 0.00

12015 · 100-1500 Due to/from Proj Fund -54,679.93 -54,679.93 0.00

12020 · 200-1080 CashDue to/frm Gen Fnd 54,679.93 54,679.93 0.00

12040 · 400-1080 Cash Due to/Due frm GF 113,200.00 113,200.00 0.00

13000 · Prepaid expenses-Audit 9,693.40 8,418.40 1,275.00

Total Other Current Assets 9,693.40 8,418.40 1,275.00

Total Current Assets 1,048,269.56 1,060,942.86 -12,673.30

Other Assets

18400 · Property Tax Receivable-Audit 10,348.00 10,348.00 0.00

Total Other Assets 10,348.00 10,348.00 0.00

TOTAL ASSETS 1,058,617.56 1,071,290.86 -12,673.30

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

20000 · General Accounts Payable 4,302.07 7,337.34 -3,035.27

20100 · Project  Accts Payable 22,080.80 39,699.04 -17,618.24

Total Accounts Payable 26,382.87 47,036.38 -20,653.51

Credit Cards

22000 · CITIZENS BANK MASTER CARD

22200 · Holly CC - 2995 126.34 173.89 -47.55

22300 · Donna CC - 3001 0.00 480.00 -480.00

22400 · Teresa CC - 3019 655.06 163.07 491.99

22530 · Michael CC - 3266 152.38 238.99 -86.61

22532 · Sara CC - 0962 236.05 74.50 161.55

22533 · Candace CC - 0020 704.26 396.29 307.97

Total 22000 · CITIZENS BANK MASTER CARD 1,874.09 1,526.74 347.35

Total Credit Cards 1,874.09 1,526.74 347.35
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 5:18 PM

 07/25/24

 Accrual Basis

 Benton Soil & Water Conservation District

 Balance Sheet
 As of June 30, 2024

Jun 30, 24 Jun 30, 23 $ Change

Other Current Liabilities

24000 · PAYROLL LIABILITIES

24010 · 941 Account 9,093.38 8,314.82 778.56

24020 · Oregon Withholding 2,267.00 2,151.00 116.00

24030 · OR-WBF SUTA 1,776.98 1,482.34 294.64

Total 24000 · PAYROLL LIABILITIES 13,137.36 11,948.16 1,189.20

24205 · Accrued Payroll 6,345.22 10,366.76 -4,021.54

25800 · Deferred Revenue Grants-Audit 17,996.94 56,028.15 -38,031.21

Total Other Current Liabilities 37,479.52 78,343.07 -40,863.55

Total Current Liabilities 65,736.48 126,906.19 -61,169.71

Long Term Liabilities

27050 · Deferred Revenue Taxes -Audit 9,031.09 9,031.09 0.00

Total Long Term Liabilities 9,031.09 9,031.09 0.00

Total Liabilities 74,767.57 135,937.28 -61,169.71

Equity

31100 · Building Reserve Fund Balance 113,200.00 108,200.00 5,000.00

31200 · Project Fund Balance 10,207.00 10,210.00 -3.00

32000 · General Fund Balance 811,946.58 735,673.75 76,272.83

Net Income 48,496.41 81,269.83 -32,773.42

Total Equity 983,849.99 935,353.58 48,496.41

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,058,617.56 1,071,290.86 -12,673.30
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Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

10100 · Citizens Bank 138,220.74
Liability Check 06/27/2024 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service... 26,794.30 111,426.44
Deposit 06/21/2024 Deposit 5,000.00 116,426.44
Deposit 06/28/2024 Deposit 1,488.00 117,914.44
Deposit 06/30/2024 Interest 5.11 117,919.55
Check 06/18/2024 DBT Card Service Center - Mast... Online Payment 2,250.83 115,668.72
Paycheck 06/28/2024 DD Ahr, Michael S Direct Deposit 0.00 115,668.72
Paycheck 06/28/2024 DD Bocys, Althea Direct Deposit 0.00 115,668.72
Paycheck 06/28/2024 DD Crosson, Holly A Direct Deposit 0.00 115,668.72
Paycheck 06/28/2024 DD Mackey, Candace Direct Deposit 0.00 115,668.72
Paycheck 06/28/2024 DD Matteson, Teresa L Direct Deposit 0.00 115,668.72
Paycheck 06/28/2024 DD Roberts, Sara Direct Deposit 0.00 115,668.72
Paycheck 06/28/2024 DD Schmitz, Donna J Direct Deposit 0.00 115,668.72
Liability Check 06/05/2024 EFT United States Treasury 93-1077051 8,817.48 106,851.24
Liability Check 06/05/2024 EFT Oregon Dept of Revenue 0292193-0 2,227.00 104,624.24
Bill Pmt -Check 06/10/2024 EFT 1Auto - Xerox Financial Ser... autopay due on 10th of ne... 156.17 104,468.07
Bill Pmt -Check 06/25/2024 EFT 1Auto - Verizon autopay due on 25th of m... 89.16 104,378.91
Bill Pmt -Check 06/06/2024 8332 Jenny Brausch Business So... CIR# 24-061 1,732.50 102,646.41
Bill Pmt -Check 06/06/2024 8333 Patricia Roman CIR# 24-060 89.78 102,556.63
Bill Pmt -Check 06/06/2024 8334 Staff- Donna Schmitz CIR# 24-064 36.42 102,520.21
Bill Pmt -Check 06/06/2024 8335 Althea Bocys - V CIR# 24-062 82.41 102,437.80
Bill Pmt -Check 06/06/2024 8336 OSU - AMBC CIR# 24-063 884.50 101,553.30
Bill Pmt -Check 06/17/2024 8337 Advantage Computing & El... CIR# 24-073 381.70 101,171.60
Bill Pmt -Check 06/17/2024 8338 CTX-Xerox BC46-224378 / CIR# 24-071 55.66 101,115.94
Bill Pmt -Check 06/17/2024 8339 MidValley Newspapers CIR# 24-072 250.64 100,865.30
Bill Pmt -Check 06/17/2024 8340 Staff- Teresa Matteson CIR# 24-065 & 24-067 338.35 100,526.95
Bill Pmt -Check 06/17/2024 8341 Staff- Teresa Matteson CIR# 24-068 & 24-066 199.76 100,327.19
Bill Pmt -Check 06/20/2024 8342 1Bill - Crystal Lake Storage CIR# 25-007 185.00 100,142.19
Bill Pmt -Check 06/20/2024 8343 Mater Investment Company CIR# 25-002 2,062.58 98,079.61
Bill Pmt -Check 06/20/2024 8344 Marys River Watershed Co... CIR# 24-074 1,000.00 97,079.61
Bill Pmt -Check 06/20/2024 8345 Red Hill Soils CIR# 24-069 5,000.00 92,079.61
Bill Pmt -Check 06/20/2024 8346 Willamette Riverkeeper CIR# 24-075 1,000.00 91,079.61
Liability Check 06/27/2024 8351 VALIC Group #67994 3,736.08 87,343.53
Liability Check 06/27/2024 8352 SDIS 03-0018433 4,228.00 83,115.53
Liability Check 06/27/2024 8353 HRA VEBA Plan YA20521  CIR# 24-076 816.00 82,299.53
Bill Pmt -Check 06/27/2024 8354 Grazing Oregon Catering CIR# 24-085 1,200.00 81,099.53
Bill Pmt -Check 06/27/2024 8355 Luckiamute Watershed Cou... CIR# 24-077 740.00 80,359.53
Bill Pmt -Check 06/27/2024 8356 Staff- Michael Ahr CIR# 24-082 53.53 80,306.00
Bill Pmt -Check 06/27/2024 8357 Greenbelt Land Trust 1 CIR# 24-078 1,000.00 79,306.00

5:17 PM Benton Soil & Water Conservation District

07/25/24 Citizens Bank Check Register
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2024
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Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

Bill Pmt -Check 06/27/2024 8358 Integrated Resource Manag... CIR# 24-081 682.79 78,623.21
Bill Pmt -Check 06/27/2024 8359 Joseph C Monfalcone CIR# 24-070 1,352.00 77,271.21
Bill Pmt -Check 06/27/2024 8360 Staff- Michael Ahr CIR# 24-083 92.13 77,179.08
Bill Pmt -Check 06/04/2024 10157 Staff- Donna Schmitz AvidXchange second chec... 18.34 77,160.74
Bill Pmt -Check 06/04/2024 10158 Staff- Sara Roberts Avid Pay 192.29 76,968.45

Total 10100 · Citizens Bank 6,493.11 67,745.40 76,968.45

TOTAL 6,493.11 67,745.40 76,968.45

5:17 PM Benton Soil & Water Conservation District

07/25/24 Citizens Bank Check Register
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2024
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Amount Balance

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

43300 · Grant/Project Administration
Invoice 06/06/2024 012-00-161 3-OWEB:09-22-005 Grant Administration Project Fund 136.00 136.00
Invoice 06/06/2024 012-00-161 3-OWEB:09-22-005 Contracted Services Project Fund 1,352.00 1,488.00
Invoice 06/27/2024 012-00-163 3-OWEB:222-3016-22326 Grant Administration Project Fund 463.10 1,951.10
Invoice 06/27/2024 012-00-163 3-OWEB:222-3016-22326 Contracted Services Project Fund 4,631.04 6,582.14
Invoice 06/30/2024 012-00-165 3-OWEB:220-3033-17504 ... Grant Administration Project Fund 816.71 7,398.85
Invoice 06/30/2024 012-00-166 3-OWEB:223-3044-23047 ... Mileage & Travel Expense Project Fund 19.30 7,418.15
Invoice 06/30/2024 012-00-166 3-OWEB:223-3044-23047 ... Wages for Michael Ahr, Nat... Project Fund 274.91 7,693.06
Invoice 06/30/2024 012-00-166 3-OWEB:223-3044-23047 ...    April 2024 Project Wages ... Project Fund 275.87 7,968.93
Invoice 06/30/2024 012-00-166 3-OWEB:223-3044-23047 ...    May 2024 Project Wages  ... Project Fund 206.92 8,175.85
Invoice 06/30/2024 012-00-166 3-OWEB:223-3044-23047 ...    June 2024 Project Wages ... Project Fund 184.61 8,360.46
Invoice 06/30/2024 012-00-166 3-OWEB:223-3044-23047 ... Wages for Donna Schmitz, ... Project Fund 85.95 8,446.41
Invoice 06/30/2024 012-00-166 3-OWEB:223-3044-23047 ... Wages for Donna Schmitz, ... Project Fund 87.67 8,534.08
Invoice 06/30/2024 012-00-166 3-OWEB:223-3044-23047 ... Wages for Donna Schmitz, ... Project Fund 198.25 8,732.33
Invoice 06/30/2024 012-00-166 3-OWEB:223-3044-23047 ... Grant Administration Project Fund 133.36 8,865.69
Invoice 06/30/2024 24-165 3-OWEB:SIA 218-8010-16... Project Wages Jan - Jun 20... Project Fund 1,199.20 10,064.89
General... 06/30/2024 JB 23-24.47 2-OSWB:2024-37-012 WR... 2024-37-012 WRAWM X de... Project Fund 357.57 10,422.46
General... 06/30/2024 JB 23-24.47 1-MMT:20100515 WR MMT:20100515 WR deferre... Project Fund 5,866.51 16,288.97
General... 06/30/2024 JB 23-24.47 8-ODA:4462-GR ODA:4462-GR deferred reve... Project Fund 7,724.08 24,013.05
Invoice 06/30/2024 24-165 3-OWEB:SIA 218-8010-16... Contracted Services Project Fund 557.00 24,570.05
Invoice 06/30/2024 24-165 3-OWEB:SIA 218-8010-16... Grant Administration Project Fund 175.62 24,745.67
General... 06/30/2024 JB 23-24.47 1-MMT:20100515 WR MMT:20100515 WR deferre... Project Fund 2,186.25 26,931.92
General... 06/30/2024 JB 23-24.47 1-MMT:20100515 WR MMT:20100515 WR deferre... Project Fund 1,000.00 27,931.92
General... 06/30/2024 JB 23-24.47 2-OSWB:2024-37-012 WR... 2024-37-012 WRAWM X de... Project Fund 76.15 28,008.07
Invoice 06/30/2024 012-00-165 3-OWEB:220-3033-17504 ... Contracted Services Project Fund 8,167.16 36,175.23
Invoice 06/30/2024 24-167 2-OSWB:2023-36-016 Pur... Mileage & Travel Expense Project Fund 38.89 36,214.12
Invoice 06/30/2024 24-167 2-OSWB:2023-36-016 Pur... Wages for Michael Ahr, Nat... Project Fund 49.26 36,263.38
Invoice 06/30/2024 24-167 2-OSWB:2023-36-016 Pur...      August 2023 Wages        ... Project Fund 196.52 36,459.90
Invoice 06/30/2024 24-167 2-OSWB:2023-36-016 Pur...      September 2023 Wages ... Project Fund 97.79 36,557.69
Invoice 06/30/2024 24-167 2-OSWB:2023-36-016 Pur...      October 2023 Wages      ... Project Fund 293.18 36,850.87
Invoice 06/30/2024 24-167 2-OSWB:2023-36-016 Pur...      November 2023 Wages  ... Project Fund 97.73 36,948.60
Invoice 06/30/2024 24-167 2-OSWB:2023-36-016 Pur...      April 2024 Wages       5.9... Project Fund 272.05 37,220.65
Invoice 06/30/2024 24-167 2-OSWB:2023-36-016 Pur... Grant Administration: Project Fund 168.39 37,389.04
